

NO. A06-0347

---

**State of Minnesota  
In Court of Appeals**

---

Robert H. Lehmann,

Appellant

vs.

Ronald Enright, as attorney in fact  
for S.E. and Marlys Enright, dba  
Pride-One Co. and Associated Bank,

Respondents

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Attorney for Appellant:

Carol S. Cooper (#161548)  
C. S. Cooper Law Firm, Ltd.  
26437 Galaxie Ave.  
Farmington, MN 55024-9229  
(651) 460-2056

Attorney for Respondent Ronald Enright:

Robert J. Bruno (#12415)  
Robert J. Bruno, Ltd.  
1601 E. Highway 13, Suite 107  
Burnsville, MN 55337  
(952) 890-9171

Respondent Associated Bank:

Associated Bank  
2999 West County Road 42  
Suite 130  
Burnsville, MN 55306  
(651) 306-1831

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
I. THE STANDING DOCTRINE DOES NOT PREVENT APPELLANT FROM OBJECTING TO GARNISHMENT OF HIS WIFE'S FUNDS.....	1
A. <i>A Defendant does not have to Establish Standing in order to Defend         against a Garnishment.</i> .....	1
B. <i>Appellant's Wife is not a Necessary Party to Appellant's Motion to         Quash the Garnishment.</i> .....	3
C. <i>Even if Appellant must Demonstrate that he has Standing to Object         to the Garnishment, he has a Sufficient Stake in the Matter to         Satisfy that Requirement.</i> .....	4
II. THIS CASE IS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM <u>PARK ENTERPRISES</u> .....	6
III. RESPONDENT MISINTERPRETS THE MULTIPARTY ACCOUNTS ACT AND APPLIES INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS. ....	8
IV. RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENTS REGARDING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO VACATE MIS-STATE THE LAW, THE EVIDENCE AND APPELLANT'S ARGUMENTS.....	11
A. <i>There is no Evidence Tending, Directly or by Reasonable Inference         to Sustain the District Court's Findings Challenged by Appellant...</i>	11
B. <i>Respondent Mis-states the Evidence in the Record.</i> .....	13
C. <i>Respondent Mis-States Appellant's Arguments and District Court's         Findings of Fact.</i> .....	15
1. Appellant Does Claim that the District Court Applied an Erroneous View of the Law.....	15
2. Respondent Mis-States the District Court's Findings of Fact. ....	16

D. *Respondent Applies an Incorrect Legal Standard in Arguments Regarding Whether Appellant Has a Reasonable Case on the Merits*..... 17

E. *Respondent Applies an Incorrect Legal Standard in Arguments Regarding Whether the District Court Abused its Discretion in Denying Appellant's Motion to Vacate the Judgments Against him Individually*..... 18

**CONCLUSION** ..... 19

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<u>Amaral v. Saint Cloud Hosp.</u> , 598 N.W.2d 379, 384 (Minn. 1999) -----	8
<u>Bradley v. First National Bank of Walker, NA</u> , 711 N.W.2d 121 (Minn.App. 2006)-----	10
<u>Channel 10, Inc. v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 709</u> , 298 Minn. 306, 215 N.W.2d 814 (1974)-----	4
<u>City of Lake Elmo v. City of Oakdale</u> , 468 N.W. 2d 575 (Minn. App. 1991) -----	17
<u>Cochrane v. Tudor Oaks Condominium Project</u> , 529 N.W.2d 429 (Minn. App. 1995)----	1
<u>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Encyclopedia Press, Inc.</u> , 266 U.S. 285 (1924)-----	2
<u>Ewers v. 49615 and 49642 Thunderbird Aviation, Inc.</u> , 289 N.W.2d 94 (Minn. 1979) --	10
<u>Finden v. Klaas</u> , 128 N.W.2d 748, 268 Minn. 268 (1964) -----	17
<u>Flast v. Cohen</u> , 88 S. Ct. 1942, 392 U.S. 83 (U.S. 1968)-----	2, 5
<u>Frank's Nursery Sales, Inc. v. City of Roseville</u> , 295 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. 1980)-----	9
<u>Glazier v. Independent School District No. 876</u> , 558 N.W.2d 763 (Minn. App. 1997)----	3
<u>Harbor Broadcasting, Inc. v. Boundary Waters Broadcasters, Inc.</u> , 636 N.W.2d 560 (Minn.App. 2001)-----	10
<u>Hendrickson v. Minnesota Power &amp; Light Company</u> , 104 N.W.2d 843, 258 Minn. 368 (1960)-----	5
<u>Hinz v. Northland Milk &amp; Ice Cream Co.</u> -----	18
<u>Illinois Farmers Insurance Co. v. Glass Service Co., Inc.</u> , 683 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. 2004)	8
<u>In Re Olsen</u> , 562 N.W.2d 797 (Minn. 1997)-----	17
<u>In re: Conservatorship of Gobernatz</u> , 603 N.W.2d 357 (Minn.App. 1999)-----	11
<u>Jersey Shore Medical Center-Fitkin Hospital v. Estate of Sidney Baum</u> , 417 A.2d 1003, 84 N.J. 137 (N.J. 1980)-----	5
<u>Jung v. St. Paul Fire Department Relief Association</u> , 27 N.W.2d 151, 223 Minn. 402 (1947)-----	10
<u>Kelly v. Cataldo</u> , 488 N.W.2d 822 (Minn. App. 1992)-----	3
<u>Kersting v. Royal-Milbank Insurance</u> , 456 N.W.2d 270 (Minn. App. 1990)-----	10
<u>Kilpatrick v. Kilpatrick</u> , 673 N.W.2d 528 (Minn.App. 2004) -----	1
<u>Miller v. Colortyme</u> , 518 N.W.2d 544 (Minn. 1994) -----	9
<u>Minneapolis-St. Paul Sanitary District v. City of St. Paul</u> , 43 N.W.2d 219, 231 Minn. 379 (1950)-----	3
<u>Minnesota Equal Access Network Services v. Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railroad Company</u> , 646 N.W.2d 911 (Minn.App. 2002)-----	8
<u>NSP v. Williams</u> , 343 N.W.2d 627 (Minn. 1984)-----	16, 17
<u>Park Enterprises v. Trach</u> , 233 Minn. 467, 47 N.W.2d 194 (1951)-----	6, 7
<u>Riemer v. Zahn</u> , 420 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. App. 1988)-----	19
<u>Rukavina v. Pawlenty</u> , 684 N.W.2d 525 (Minn.App. 2004)-----	4
<u>Serr v. Biwabik Concrete Aggregate Company</u> , 278 N.W. 355, 202 Minn. 165 (1938)---	3
<u>State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris</u> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996)-----	1, 5
<u>Taylor v. Steinke</u> , 203 N.W.2d 859, 295 Minn. 244 (Minn. 1973) -----	16, 17, 18

<u>The Beaconsfield</u> , 158 U.S. 303, 15 S. Ct. 860, 39 L. Ed. 993 (1895)-----	5
<u>Vern Reynolds Construction, Inc</u> -----	4
<u>Vern Reynolds Construction, Inc. v. City of Champlin</u> , 539 N.W.2d 614 (Minn. App. 1995)-----	4
<u>Zontelli &amp; Sons v. City of Naswauk</u> , 373 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 1985)-----	5

STATUTES

§524.6-202-----	10, 11
§524.6-203(a)-----	10
Minn. Stats. §524.6-201 Subd. 4 (2005)-----	8
Minn. Stats. §524.6-202 (2005)-----	9
Minn. Stats. §524.6-203(a) (2005)-----	9
Minn. Stats. §645.08(1) (2005)-----	9
Minn. Stats. §645.16 (2005)-----	9
Minn. Stats. §645.22 (2005)-----	11

ARTICLES

59 Am. Jur. 2d Parties §35-----	2
59 Am. Jur. 2d Parties §38-----	5

RULES

Minn.R.Civ.P 19.01-----	3
